
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format or language, please call Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services 
Officer on 01432 261885 or e-mail rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk in 
advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee 

 

Date: Wednesday 30 September 2009 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod Road, 
Hereford 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Ricky Clarke, Democratic Services Officer 

Tel: 01432 261885 

Email: rclarke@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 
 



 

GUIDANCE ON DECLARING PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 
 

The Council’s Members’ Code of Conduct requires Councillors to declare against an Agenda item(s) 
the nature of an interest and whether the interest is personal or prejudicial.  Councillors have to 
decide first whether or not they have a personal interest in the matter under discussion.  They will 
then have to decide whether that personal interest is also prejudicial. 

  
A personal interest is an interest that affects the Councillor more than most other people in the area.  
People in the area include those who live, work or have property in the area of the Council.  
Councillors will also have a personal interest if their partner, relative or a close friend, or an 
organisation that they or the member works for, is affected more than other people in the area.  If they 
do have a personal interest, they must declare it but can stay and take part and vote in the meeting.   

 

Whether an interest is prejudicial is a matter of judgement for each Councillor.  What Councillors have 
to do is ask themselves whether a member of the public – if he or she knew all the facts – would think 
that the Councillor’s interest was so important that their decision would be affected by it.  If a 
Councillor has a prejudicial interest then they must declare what that i
[...]
-ON-WYE, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6JA.   
9 - 14  

   
 Proposed dwelling with detached garage and associated works.  
   
6. DCSE0009/1487/O - HILLCREST, GORSLEY, ROSS-ON-WYE, HR9 7SW.   15 - 22  
   
 3 detached dwellings with new access and associated works.  
   
7. DCSW0009/1681/F - STONE HOUSE, MUCH DEWCHURCH, 

HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 8DL.   
23 - 28  

   
 Proposed detached double garage, garden/mower store and first floor 

storage area. 
 

   
8. DCSE0009/1676/F - CATS NURSERY SCHOOL, LEYS HILL, WALFORD, 

ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5QU.   
29 - 36  

   
 Proposed dormitory accommodation with dining and recreational unit in 

association with continued use of land as a children’s nursery school and 
kids club, together with approved leisure, recreational, educational and 
cultural use (diversification of existing use) 

 

   





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

• Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

• Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting. 

• Inspect minutes of the Council and all Committees and Sub-Committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting. 

• Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public. 

• Access to a public Register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all Committees and Sub-Committees. 

• Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and repor
[...]
enda is printed on paper made from 100% Post-Consumer 
waste. De-inked without bleaching and free from optical brightening agents (OBA). 
Awarded the Nordic Swan for low emissions during production and the Blue Angel 
environmental label 

 



HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Wednesday 2 September 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 
Councillor  MJ Fishley (Vice Chairman) 

   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, H Bramer, AE Gray, JA Hyde, JG Jarvis, G Lucas, 

PD Price, RH Smith, DC Taylor and JB Williams 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors TW Hunt (ex-officio) and RV Stockton (ex-officio) 
  
  
28. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillor BA Durkin. 
 

29. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 

30. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 August 2009 be approved as a 

correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

31. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
 
There were no appeals.  
 

32. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - SECTION 106 AGREEMENTS DETERMINED UNDER 
DELEGATED POWERS   
 
There were no section 106 reports. 
 

33. DCSE0009/1553/F - LAND WEST OF WELL VALE FARM, WHITCHURCH, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 6DW.   
 
Retrospective planning application for two stables and lean-to, and for occasional use as 
animal shelter and use of land for the keeping of horses.  Caravan used for storage of animal 
equipment. 
 
Councillor JG Jarvis, the Local Ward Member, felt that the application site was well screened 
from the public highway and therefore moved the recommendation.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1  Within 3 months of the date of this permission the external cladding of buildings 

marked A, C and D on the submitted plan received and date stamped 23 July 2009 
shall be stained dark brown, details of which shall be submitted to and approved 
in writing by the LPA, and thereafter maintained. 

AGENDA ITEM 3

1



 

 
 Reason: To protect the visual amenity of the area and to ensure that the 

development complies with the requirements of policy DR1 of Herefordshire 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
2 G02 (Retention of trees and hedgerows) 
 
3 F09 (Private use of stables only) 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 

34. DCSE0009/1507/F & DCSE0009/1508/L - FORDING FARM, LINTON, ROSS-ON-WYE, 
HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 7SB.   
 
A) Proposed single storey extension to existing farmhouse. 
 
B) Proposed single storey extension to existing farmhouse and partition in existing 

kitchen. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Bertenshaw, the applicant, spoke in 
support of his application. 
 
Councillor H Bramer, the Local Ward Member, felt that it would be difficult to extend the 
property on the front elevation of the existing building. He felt that the primary consideration in 
respect of the application was whether the need for an extension outweighed the possible 
visual impact. 
 
In response to a question, the Senior Planning Officer confirmed that policy H18 of the Unitary 
Development Plan required the original building to remain the dominant feature. He added that 
the proposed contemporary design achieved this. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That in respect of DCSE0009/1507/F, planning permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
2 C01 (Samples of external materials) 
 
3 D04 (Details of window sections, eaves, verges and barge boards) 
 
4 D09 (Details of rooflights) 
 
5 D10 (Specification of guttering and downpipes) 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 

2



 

 
That In respect of DCSE0009/1508/L, listed building consent be granted subject to the 
following conditions: 
 
1 D01 (Time limit for commencement (Listed Building Consent)) 
 
2 C01 (Samples of external materials) 
 
3 D04 (Details of window sections, eaves, verges and barge boards) 
 
4 D09 (Details of rooflights) 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1  N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2  N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Listed Building Consent 
 
 

35. DCSE0009/1433/F - THE CROWN INN, WOOLHOPE, HEREFORD, HR1 4QP.   
 
Proposed temporary overflow car parking area. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mrs Whaley, a neighbouring resident, spoke 
in objection to the application and Mr Slocombe, the applicant, spoke in support. 
 
Councillor RH Smith advised members that the Local Ward Member was unable to attend the 
meeting due to his involvement in a planning appeal. He stated that the Local Ward Member 
had noted the narrow highway leading to the application site and had also noticed that the 
current car parking allocation was usually full. 
 
Councillor Smith felt that the application was in accordance with policy HBA6 of the Unitary 
Development Plan. He felt that the additional screening proposed by the applicant would be of 
benefit to the neighbouring residents and requested that a condition be added to cover this. 
 
Members discussed the benefits of using the new parking area for staff only. It was noted that 
this would result in less vehicle movements as the staff would be in the premises for longer 
than patrons. However it was also noted that it would result in the proposed additional parking 
area being used daily rather than only when the existing car park was full. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission)) 
 
2  Prior to the installation of the grass matting system a sample or trade description 

of the matting shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the local plann
[...]
ditions: 
 
1 Within 3 months of the date of this permission details/samples or trade 

descriptions of the materials to be used externally on the roof and walls shall be 
submitted to and approved in writing by the local planning authority.  Development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 

 
 Reason: To ensure that the materials harmonise with the surroundings so as to 

ensure that the development complies with the requirements of Policy DR1 of the 
Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 

 
2 F07 (Domestic use only of outbuilding) 
 
3 Within 3 months of the date of this permission a scheme of hedgerow planting 

along the roadside boundary shall be submitted to and approved in writing.  The 
planting shall be carried out in the next planting season. 

 
 The plants shall be maintained for a period of 5 years.  During this time, any plants 

that are removed, die or are seriously retarded shall be replaced during the next 
planting season with others of similar sizes and species unless the local planning 
authority gives written consent to any variation.  If any plants fail more than once 

4



 

they shall continue to be replaced on an annual basis until the end of the 5-year 
maintenance period. 

 
 Reason:  In order to maintain the visual amenity of the area and to comply with 

Policy LA6 of the Herefordshire Unitary Development Plan. 
 
Informatives: 
 
1 N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
2 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 

37. DCSE0009/1495/F - KNAPP FIELD, GOODRICH, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 
6JA.   
 
Proposed dwelling with detached garage and associated works. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mrs Whyberd, representing Goodrich and 
Welsh Bicknor Parish Council, and Mr Constance, a neighbouring resident, both spoke in 
objection to the application. Mr Field, the applicant’s agent, spoke in support. 
 
Councillor JG Jarvis, the Local Ward Member, noted that the site had already been granted 
outline planning permission. He felt that the site levels were not clear on the Officer’s 
presentation and therefore proposed a site inspection. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That determination of the application be deferred pending a site inspection on the 
following grounds: 
 

• The setting and surroundings are fundamental to the determination or to the 
conditions being considered. 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.16 pm CHAIRMAN 

5



6



 
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 30 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from the relevant Case Officer 

 

   

 

 ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS 
 

APPEALS RECEIVED 
 
Application No. DCSW2009/0373/F 

• The appeal was received on 13 August 2009 

• The appeal is made under Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a refusal to 
grant planning permission 

• The appeal is brought by Mr Mussell 

• The site is located at Land adjoining 14 Gosmore Road, Clehonger, Hereford, Herefordshire, HR2 
9SN 

• The development proposed is New three bed detached dwelling 

• The appeal is to be heard by Written Representations 
 
Case Officer: Angela Tyler on 01432 260372 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 4

7



 
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 30 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from the relevant Case Officer 

 

   

 

APPEALS DETERMINED 
 
Application No. DCSE2008/2743/F 

• The appeal was received on 31 March 2009 

• The appeal was made under Section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 against a refusal 
to grant planning permission 

• The appeal was brought by West Bank Residential Home Ltd 

• The site is located at West Bank Residential Care Home, Walford Road, Ross-on-Wye, 
Herefordshire, HR9 5PQ 

• The application dated 30 October was refused on 18 February 2009 

• The development proposed was Construction of two single storey and one t
[...]
 square metres).  Building coverage accounts for 13% of the plot, 
which cannot be construed as over-development.  A total of four, first floor windows face Coppet 
View Cottage.  As these serve a dressing room, ensuite and secondary windows to a bedroom 
lit by two other windows, it is considered appropriate to require that these are fitted with obscure 
glazing. 

 
6.7 In order to assist the dwelling in blending in with its surroundings, over time, a landscaping 

condition is proposed.  This would be designed to ensure that the roadside hedge is maintained 
and that planting along common boundaries is retained where it already exists and augmented 
where necessary.   

 
Summary 

 
6.9 The proposal is acceptable in principle in that it represents residential development within the 

settlement boundary on the site of a pre-existing outline planning permission for two dwellings.  
Local opposition has focused upon the impact of the proposal upon visual amenity and 
neighbouring residential amenity and the expressed preference amongst survey respondents for 
smaller family dwellings.  However, the case officer considers the proposal appropriate to the 
immediate context, and to use a design and palette of materials that responds positively to the 
character and appearance of the locality.  The scale is not excessive in relation to the site and 
would not result in any undue loss of residential amenity to adjoining residents. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission) ) 
 
2 Amended plans 
 
3 C01 (Samples of external materials ) 
 
4 D05 (Details of external joinery finishes ) 
 
5 F15 (No windows in side elevation of extension ) 
 
6 F17 (Obscure glazing to windows ) 
 
7 G02 (Retention of trees and hedgerows ) 
 
8 G10 (Landscaping scheme ) 
 
9 G11 (Landscaping scheme - implementation ) 
 
10 H03 (Visibility splays ) 
 

12



 
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 30 SEPTEMBER 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr E Thomas on 01432 260479 

   

 

11 H05 (Access gates ) 
 
12 H06 (Vehicular access construction ) 
 
13 H13 (Access, turning area and parking ) 
 
14 H27 (Parking for site operatives ) 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 HN01 - Mud on highway 
 
2 HN04 - Private apparatus within highway 
 
3 HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
4 HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway 
 
5  N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
6 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
Decision: ................................................................................................................................ 
 
Notes: .................................................................................................................................... 
 
................................................................................................................................................ 
 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
Internal departmental consultation replies. 

13



 
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 30 SEPTEMBER 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr E Thomas on 01432 260479 

   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

This copy has been produced specifically for Planning purposes. No further copies may be made. 

  

APPLICATION NO: DCSE0009/1495/F  SCALE : 1 : 1250 
 
SITE ADDRESS : Knapp Field, Goodrich, Ross-on-Wye, Herefordshire, HR9 6JA 
 
Based upon the Ordnance Survey mapping with the permission of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office, © Crown Copyright.   Unauthorised 
reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Herefordshire Council.  Licence No: 100024168/2005 

 

62.8m

Playground

Straid House

Coppet View Cottage

SHOP L
ANE

SHOP 
[...]
king provision. 
The building is 10 metres long x 6 metres wide x 5 metres to the ridge.   It has been positioned 
to sit within the smaller garden area to the west to take account of the high hedgerow and trees 
to its west and north boundaries. The building would not be viewed from the westerly direction, 
however, the front elevation would be viewed from the east and part of the roof would be viewed 

25



   
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 30 SEPTEMBER 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mrs A Tyler on 01432 260372 

   

 

from the north. Having regard to residential properties to the south west and east, it would be 
difficult to view the building beyond the boundaries, given the mature high hedgerow and trees. 
It is therefore concluded that the building would not be cramped within its plot and is of a size 
and design that does not adversely affect the setting of the listed building or the residential 
amenity of the properties to the north, south, west and east. The building is considered to be 
appropriate within the garden curtilage, however, to ensure that it is used for ancillary residential 
purposes it is reasonable to consider a restrictive condition to control its use.   

 
6.5 The proposal satisfies the above planning policy requirements and it is considered that the 

proposal is acceptable. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission) ) 
 
2. B03 (Amended plans ) 
 
3. C01 (Samples of external materials ) 
 
4. D09 (Details of rooflights ) 
 
5. F07 (Domestic use only of garage ) 
 
6. F08 (No conversion of garage to habitable accommodation ) 
 
7. G02 (Retention of trees and hedgerows ) 
 
8. H27 (Parking for site operatives ) 
 
Informatives: 
 
1. HN01 - Mud on highway 
 
2. HN04 - Private apparatus within highway 
 
3. HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
4. HN10 - No drainage to discharge t
[...]
nd

Pool Farm

1

C
O

P
P

E
R

C
O

P
P

E
R

C
O

P
P

E
R

C
O

P
P

E
R

C
O

P
P

E
R

C
O

P
P

E
R

C
O

P
P

E
R

C
O

P
P

E
R

C
O

P
P

E
R

108.5m

Cider

Pool House

house

The

1

Church Farm
2

104.5m

The OldToll Gate

House LB

 

27



28



   
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 30 SEPTEMBER 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

8 DCSE0009/1676/F - PROPOSED DORMITORY 
ACCOMMODATION WITH DINING AND RECREATIONAL 
UNIT IN ASSOCIATION WITH CONTINUED USE OF LAND AS 
A CHILDREN'S NURSERY SCHOOL AND KIDS CLUB, 
TOGETHER WITH APPROVED LEISURE, RECREATIONAL, 
EDUCATIONAL AND CULTURAL USE (DIVERSIFICATION 
OF EXISTING USE), CATS NURSERY SCHOOL, LEYS HILL, 
WALFORD, ROSS ON WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5QU. 
 
For: Mr G Mitchell per Graham Frecknell Architects, 9 
Agincourt Street, Monmouth, NP5 3DZ. 
 

 

Date Received: 31 July 2009 Ward: Kerne Bridge Grid Ref: 58663, 18813 
Expiry Date: 25 September 2009   
Local Member: Councillor JG Jarvis 
 
1. Site Description and Proposal 
 
1.1  The site is located in an elevated position on the steep south-west facing slope of Leys Hill, 

Ross-on-Wye.  It is accessed from the U70408 road that climbs from Kerne Bridge onto Leys 
Hill.  The site is located in the open countryside and within the Wye Valley Area of Outstanding 
Natural Beauty. 

 
1.2  The site comprises a broad strip of land that follows the contours around Leys Hill, to the south-

east of the U70408 road.  The main driveway runs along the lower edge of the site, serving an 
existing children's nursery, gym and swimming pool building, which are grouped with the 
applicant's house towards the rear of the site.  There is a tarmac parking area to the front of the 
buildings and a hard surfaced tennis court lies on terraced ground in the central part of the site.  
The remainder of the site comprises open grassed areas, which contain scattered, 
predominantly semi-mature trees.  
[...]
 additional living 
accommodation 

- Approved 25.01.88 
 
 

 SH881381PF Extension to form leisure and recreation room 
for pre-school age children 

- Approved 05.10.88 
 
 

 SH940484PF Relaxation of conditions to allow for use of 
premises for recreational and cultural purposes 

- Approved 07.09.94 
 
 

 SH960425PF Extension to provide additional space for 
recreational and cultural activities 

- Approved 01.11.96 
 
 

 SH960841PF Permanent provision of kids club - Approved 11.12.96 
 

 SE1999/3239/F To apply for permanent kids club use and to 
consolidate all extant planning consents for 
educational leisure, recreational and cultural 
facilities for children and adults 

- Approved 17.09.00 
 
 
 
 

 DCSE2006/3912/F 9 timber lodges, tourist reception building and 
covered extension to fitness suite 

- Refused 24.01.07 
 
 

 DCSE2007/0479/F 6 timber lodges and covered extension to 
fitness suite 

- Withdrawn 
 
 

 DCSE2007/2263/F 4 timber lodges for holiday use – in association 
with continued use of land as children’s 
nursery school and kids club together with 
approved leisure, recreational, educational and 
cultural use.  Proposed covered extension to 
fitness suite 

- Refused 11.09.07 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 DCSE2007/3491/F Aqualand proprietary cover over terrace to 
additional space for fitness suite 

- Approved 09.01.07 
 
 

 

30



   
 
SOUTHERN AREA PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE 30 SEPTEMBER 2009 

Further information on the subject of this report is available from Mr D Thomas on 01432 261974 

   

 

4. Consultation Summary 
 

Statutory Consultations 
 

4.1   No statutory or non-statutory consultations required. 
 
 Internal Council Advice 
 
4.2  Traffic Manager initially recommended refusal, commenting that: “It has not been demonstrated 

how there will not be an increase in vehicular traffic movements from the site.  I am concerned 
about the access onto the unclassified 70408 as well as the junction onto the B4324.  Traffic 
movements are criti

Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Southern Area Planning Sub-
Committee held at The Council Chamber, Brockington, 35 Hafod 
Road, Hereford on Wednesday 30 September 2009 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor PGH Cutter (Chairman) 
   
 Councillors: CM Bartrum, H Bramer, AE Gray, JA Hyde, G Lucas, PD Price, 

RH Smith and DC Taylor 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors TW Hunt (ex-officio) and RV Stockton (ex-officio) 
  
38. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

 
Apologies were received from Councillors BA Durkin, MJ Fishley, JG Jarvis, and JB Williams. 
 

39. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
8. DCSE0009/1676/F - CATS NURSERY SCHOOL, LEYS HILL, WALFORD, ROSS ON 

WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5QU. 
 Councillor JA Hyde; Personal; Cabinet Member for Children's Services. 
 

40. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 2 September 2009 be approved 

as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

41. ITEM FOR INFORMATION - APPEALS   
 
The Sub-Committee noted the Council’s current position in respect of planning appeals for 
the southern area of Herefordshire. 
 

42. DCSE0009/1495/F - KNAPP FIELD, GOODRICH, ROSS-ON-WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, 
HR9 6JA.   
 
Proposed dwelling with detached garage and associated works. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer reported the following updates: 
 

• The receipt of amended plans including a further reduction in slab level and a 
reduction in roof pitch resulting in a reduction in ridge height of over half a metre. 

 

• The Parish Council had been re-consulted on the amended plans and reiterated its 
objection to the overall scale and prominence of the dwelling. 

 

• Five local residents had also written in response to the amendments, again reiterating 
their objections to the scale and position of the building relative to the neighbours to 
the rear of the plot.   

 

• The applicant had sought to justify the scale of the building on the basis that it was 
intended as their family home – the family comprising 4 children ranging in age from 4 
to 19 years.  Reference is also made to the Design and Access Statement submitted 
with the original outline planning permission, which suggested that the house intended 



 

for plot 2 (the current application site) might measure 8.75 metres to the ridge, 
which was 750mm taller than the current proposal.  

 
The Principal Planning Officer made the following comments as reported in the updates 
sheet circulated to Members at the start of the meeting: 
 
The amendments act to reduce both the absolute height of the dwelling (through the 
reduction in roof pitch) and the height relative to the neighbouring properties.  A further 
reduction in ground levels is not thought practical owing to the need to maintain the 
requisite fall in order that a connection can be made to the main sewer in the road. 
 
Welsh Water has asked that foul and surface water drainage be drained separately from 
the site and request that surface water is not allowed to discharge into the public 
sewerage system unless prior approval is sought.  In these circumstances an additional 
condition requiring details of sustainable surface water drainage techniques is 
recommended 
 
Councillor H Bramer advised Members that Councillor JG Jarvis, the Local Ward 
Member, had concerns in respect of the height of the proposed dwelling. He added that 
in his opinion the ridge height could be reduced further through the use of dormer 
windows in the upper rooms. 
 
Councillor RH Smith noted that the Parish Council had undertaken consultation in 
respect of a forthcoming village design statement. He welcomed the proposed reduction 
in height of the dwelling but felt that a 0.5m reduction was not enough. He therefore felt 
that that application should be refused due to overlooking and an unacceptable dwelling 
size in terms of height and mass. 
 
Councillor PD Price noted that the application was purely for reserved matters and that 
the principal of planning on the site had already been established through the outline 
planning application, permitted in 2008 
 
In response to the comments from members, the Principal Planning Officer confirmed 
that the original Design and Access statement proposed a dwelling of up to 8.75 metres 
and that the proposed dwelling was in fact lower than this.  He also confirmed that the 
ground levels had not been raised on the site. 
 
Councillor H Bramer reiterated his previous point regarding dormer windows and added 
that the issue of overlooking was a result of the position of the proposed dwelling on the 
site. He felt that the application should be refused due to the overall prominence of the 
dwelling over neighbouring properties. 
 
A motion to refuse the application failed and the resolution below was agreed. 
 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission) ) 
 
2 Amended plans 
 
3 C01 (Samples of external materials ) 
 
4 D05 (Details of external joinery finishes ) 
 



 

5 F15 (No windows in side elevation of extension ) 
 
6 F17 (Obscure glazing to windows ) 
 
7 G02 (Retention of trees and hedgerows ) 
 
8 G10 (Landscaping scheme ) 
 
9 G11 (Landscaping scheme - implementation ) 
 
10 H03 (Visibility splays ) 
 
11 H05 (Access gates ) 
 
12 H06 (Vehicular access construction ) 
 
13 H13 (Access, turning area and parking ) 
 
14 H27 (Parking for site operatives ) 
 
INFORMATIVES: 
 
1 HN01 - Mud on highway 
 
2 HN04 - Private apparatus within highway 
 
3 HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
4 HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway 
 
5  N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
6 N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 
 

43. DCSE0009/1487/O - HILLCREST, GORSLEY, ROSS-ON-WYE, HR9 7SW.   
 
3 detached dwellings with new access and associated works. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer reported the following: 
 

• A 22 signatory petition from residents of Ivy House Estate was received on 28 
September.  This states opposition to the proposal on the basis of the perceived 
adverse impact suffered by the residents of Nos. 3 and 4 Ivy House Estate. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking Mrs Reading, also speaking on behalf 
of Mr and Mrs Davies, spoke in objection to the application. 
 
Councillor H Bramer, the Local Ward Member, advised members that he had attended a 
meeting at the nearby school recently and was therefore very familiar with the site. He 
noted the comments from the Parish Council and the Traffic Manager and agreed that 
the proposal would improve highway safety in the area. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor AE Gray, the Area Engineer confirmed that the 
traffic survey had indicated an average speed of 37 mph in a westerly direction and 36 
mph easterly. 
 



 

Councillor RH Smith advised Members that he was a resident of Gorsley but that he 
lived some distance away from the application site. He felt that there were visibility 
issues in respect of the access to the site and therefore felt that a site visit would be 
beneficial 
 
Members discussed the application and felt that the speed limit outside the school 
should be set at a maximum of 20 mph.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
THAT determination of the application be deferred pending a site inspection on 
the following grounds: 
 

• The setting and surroundings are fundamental to the determination or to 
the conditions being considered. 

 
44. DCSW0009/1681/F - STONE HOUSE, MUCH DEWCHURCH, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR2 

8DL.   
 
Proposed detached double garage, garden/mower store and first floor storage area. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer reported the following: 
 

• Further letters have been received relating to the amended plans from Hereford 
Waldorf School, Mr. Grubb of Almond House and Mrs Davies of The Forge. 

 
They reiterate their concerns in terms of height and size of the garage. 

 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mrs Taylor, the applicant, spoke in 
support of her application. 
 
Councillor CM Bartrum advised Members that the Local Ward Member felt that all of the 
concerns raised by local residents had been addressed through conditions 
recommended in the Officers report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That planning permission be granted subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. A01 (Time limit for commencement (full permission) ) 
 
2. B03 (Amended plans ) 
 
3. C01 (Samples of external materials ) 
 
4. D09 (Details of rooflights ) 
 
5. F07 (Domestic use only of garage ) 
 
6. F08 (No conversion of garage to habitable accommodation ) 
 
7. G02 (Retention of trees and hedgerows ) 
 
8. H27 (Parking for site operatives ) 
 
Informatives: 
 



 

1. HN01 - Mud on highway 
 
2. HN04 - Private apparatus within highway 
 
3. HN05 - Works within the highway 
 
4. HN10 - No drainage to discharge to highway 
 
5. N19 - Avoidance of doubt - Approved Plans 
 
6. N15 - Reason(s) for the Grant of Planning Permission 
 

45. DCSE0009/1676/F - CATS NURSERY SCHOOL, LEYS HILL, WALFORD, ROSS ON 
WYE, HEREFORDSHIRE, HR9 5QU.   
 
Proposed dormitory accommodation with dining and recreational unit in association with 
continued use of land as a children’s nursery school and kids club, together with 
approved leisure, recreational, educational and cultural use (diversification of existing 
use) 
 
The Senior Planning Officer reported the following: 
 

• Conservation Manager – Ecology has no objection. 
 
In accordance with the criteria for public speaking, Mr Macrostie spoke in objection to the 
application, and Mr Frecknell, the applicants’ agent, spoke in support. 
 
Councillor H Bramer, advised Members that the Local Ward Member had concerns in 
respect of the issues raised in regarding traffic and that he also noted the objection 
received by the children’s and young persons directorate. 
 
Councillor JA Hyde felt that the two operations in question did not compliment each 
other. She added that the Council’s primary concern should be the safeguarding of 
children and therefore she could not support the application. 
 
The Southern Team Leader advised Members that licensing issues would be addressed 
through the relevant bodies and that Members should determine the application on its 
planning merits. 
 
Members discussed the application and had concerns in respect of the site operating as 
a health spa and a nursery. The Southern Team Leader advised that the site currently 
operated as a gym and a nursery and that this relationship between the two uses was 
not being changed. 
 
A motion to approve the application failed and the resolution as set out below was 
agreed. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That:  
 
(i) The Southern Area Planning Sub-Committee is minded to refuse the application 
subject to the reasons for refusal set out below (and any further reasons for 
refusal felt to be necessary by the Head of Planning and Transportation) provided 
that the Head of Planning and Transportation does not refer the application to the 
Planning Committee: 
 



 

• The application is contrary to policy DR2 of the Herefordshire Council 
Unitary Development Plan in respect of the incompatibility between the 
health and fitness facility and the children’s nursery on the site. 

• Concerns over the access onto the B4324. 
 
(ii) If the Head of Planning and Transportation does not refer the application to the 
Planning Committee, Officers named in the Scheme of Delegation to Officers be 
instructed to refuse the application subject to such reasons for refusal referred to 
above. 
 
[Note: Following the vote on this application, the Southern Team Leader advised that he 
would refer the decision to the Head of Planning and Transportation.] 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 3.38 pm CHAIRMAN 


